Company’s published annual report as at 31 March 2017 and the audited statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 31 July 2017 as set out in the accountants’ report in Appendix

II to this Investment Circular after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as

described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 March 2017 and other financial information included elsewhere in

this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position the
Group as at

31 March
2017

Audited
statement of

financial
position the

Target
Company as

at 31 July
2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 6) (note 8)

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 2,503 – – – – 2,503
Goodwill 53,038 – 3,000 – – 56,038
Property, plant and equipment 51,420 167 – – – 51,587
Other assets 275 – – – – 275
Biological assets – non-current

portion 42,536 – – – – 42,536

149,772 167 3,000 – – 152,939

Current assets
Biological assets – current

portion 113,427 – – – – 113,427
Inventories 219 – – – – 219
Loan and advances receivable 38,000 348,188 – (139,000) – 247,188
Trade receivables 10,937 – – – – 10,937
Advances to customers in

margin financing 60,073 – – – – 60,073
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 8,991 1,658 – – – 10,649
Amount due from a shareholder

and holding company – – – 124,000 – 124,000
Bank balances and cash 61,854 147,414 – – – 209,268
Cash held on behalf of

customers 116,987 – – – – 116,987

410,488 497,260 – (15,000) – 892,748

Total assets 560,260 497,427 3,000 (15,000) – 1,045,687

Current liabilities
Trade payables 124,829 – – – – 124,829
Receipt in advance, accruals

and other payables 34,298 1,115 – – 2,500 37,913
Deposits received and deferred

income 1,513 – – – – 1,513
Amount due to related

companies 113 – – – – 113
Medium-term bonds 212,000 – – – – 212,000
Promissory note 2,574 – – – – 2,574
Dividend payable – 112,487 – – – 112,487
Tax payable 105 8,825 – – – 8,930

375,432 122,427 – – 2,500 500,359

Net current assets 35,056 374,833 – (15,000) (2,500) 392,389

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position the
Group as at

31 March
2017

Audited
statement of

financial
position the

Target
Company as

at 31 July
2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 6) (note 8)

Total assets less current
liabilities 184,828 375,000 3,000 (15,000) (2,500) 545,328

Non-current liabilities
Medium-term bonds 36,000 – – – – 36,000
Promissory note 109,216 – 378,000 – – 487,216
Interest-bearing borrowings 45,000 – – (15,000) – 30,000

190,216 – 378,000 (15,000) – 553,216

Net (liabilities)/assets (5,388) 375,000 (375,000) – (2,500) (7,888)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 55,656 375,000 (375,000) – – 55,656
Reserves (63,755) – – – (2,500) (66,255)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (8,099) 375,000 (375,000) – (2,500) (10,599)

Non-controlling interests 2,711 – – – – 2,711

Total equity (5,388) 375,000 (375,000) – (2,500) (7,888)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss and other

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2017

Audited
statement of

profit or
loss and other

comprehensive
income of
the Target

Company for
the year ended
31 March 2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss and other

comprehensive
income of

the Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 7) (note 8)

Revenue 107,889 96,731 (95) – 204,525
Direct costs (39,863) – – – (39,863)

Gross profit 68,026 96,731 (95) – 164,662
Other revenue 6,338 36 – – 6,374
Administrative expenses (129,782) (10,395) – (2,500) (142,677)
Finance costs (35,999) (8,150) 95 – (44,054)
Fair value change of biological

assets, net (9,109) – – – (9,109)
Share of losses of associates (44) – – – (44)
Gain on disposal of associates 14,753 – – – 14,753

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (85,817) 78,222 – (2,500) (10,095)
Income tax expense (68) (12,908) – – (12,976)

(Loss)/Profit for the year (85,885) 65,314 – (2,500) (23,071)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences on

translating foreign operations (1,891) – – – (1,891)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (87,776) 65,314 – (2,500) (24,962)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company

– Continuing operations (85,359) 65,314 – (2,500) (22,545)
Non-controlling interests

– Continuing operations (526) – – – (526)

(85,885) 65,314 – (2,500) (23,071)

Total comprehensive loss for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (87,250) 65,314 – (2,500) (24,436)
Non-controlling interests (526) – – – (526)

(87,776) 65,314 – (2,500) (24,962)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows
the Group

for the year
ended

31 March
2017

Audited
statement of

cash flows
the Target

Company for
the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss)/Profit before taxation (85,817) 78,222 – – (2,500) (10,095)

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intangible assets 249 – – – – 249
Interest income (537) (1) – – – (538)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 9,640 237 – – – 9,877
Finance costs 35,999 8,151 – (95) – 44,055
Gain on disposal of associate (14,753) – – – – (14,753)
Fair value of change of biological assets,

net 9,109 – – – – 9,109
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 86 – – – – 86
Provision for bad debts on accounts

receivable 1,113 – – – – 1,113
Provision for impairment loss on loans

and advances receivable – 49 – – – 49
Written off on loans and advances

receivable – 232 – – – 232
Share of loss of associate 44 – – – – 44
Gain on disposal of biological

assets – non-current (24) – – – – (24)

Operating (loss)/profit before working
capital changes (44,891) 86,890 – (95) (2,500) 39,404

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows
the Group

for the year
ended

31 March
2017

Audited
statement of

cash flows
the Target

Company for
the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

Decrease in biological assets
– current portion 21,566 – – – – 21,566

Decrease in other assets 75 – – – – 75
(Increase) in inventories (43) – – – – (43)
Decrease in trade receivables 16,062 – – – – 16,062
Decrease/(Increase) in prepayment,

deposits and other receivables 2,947 (100) – – – 2,847
(Increase)/Decrease in loans and advance

receivables (8,000) 266,326 15,000 – – 273,326
(Increase) in advance to margin financing (41,900) – – – – (41,900)
Decrease in amount of cash held on behalf

of customer 54,982 – – – – 54,982
Increase in advances, accruals and other

payables 4,129 118 – – – 4,247
(Decrease) in trade payables (64,761) – – – – (64,761)
(Decrease) in deposits received (658) – – – – (658)
(Decrease) in deferred income (296) – – – – (296)
(Decrease) in promissory notes (2,574) – – – – (2,574)
Provision of annual and long service leaves (860) – – – – (860)
Decrease in amount due from

a related company 56 – – – – 56
(Increase) in amount due to related

companies (480) – – – – (480)

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (64,646) 353,234 15,000 (95) (2,500) 300,993

Profits tax paid – (780) – – – (780)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (64,646) 352,454 15,000 (95) (2,500) 300,213

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows
the Group

for the year
ended

31 March
2017

Audited
statement of

cash flows
the Target

Company for
the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payment of cash advance to associate (120) – – – – (120)
Purchase of biological assets

– non-current (2,797) – – – – (2,797)
Interest received 537 1 – – – 538
Proceeds from disposal of biological assets

– non-current 54 – – – – 54
Purchase of property, plant and equipments (3,408) (22) – – – (3,430)
Proceeds from disposal of associate 5,000 – – – – 5,000
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 129 – – – – 129

Net cash (used in) investing activities (605) (21) – – – (626)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of promissory notes – (151,331) – – – (151,331)
Loan from/(repaid to) financial institution 45,000 – (15,000) – – 30,000
Fund transfer to shareholders – (12,468) – – – (12,468)
Dividend paid – – – – – –
Interest paid (22,701) (8,151) – 95 – (30,757)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 22,299 (171,950) (15,000) 95 – (164,556)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (42,952) 180,483 – – (2,500) 135,031

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 105,526 49,378 – – – 154,904

Effect of changes in exchange rate, net (720) – – – – (720)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 61,854 229,861 – – (2,500) 289,215

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

Notes:

1. Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2. Figures are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Company set out in Appendix II to this

Circular.

3. On 29 September 2017, Pioneer Frontier Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

(“Purchaser”), entered into an acquisition agreement with Eminent Crest Holdings Limited (“Vendor A”),